#### 502778761 04/23/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2825356

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEREK HAYNES	04/08/2014
STUART M JENKINS	04/10/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CEJAY ENGINEERING, LLC	
Street Address:	ess: 24600 SOUTH TAMIAMI TRAIL	
Internal Address:	nal Address: SUITE 212-353	
City:	BONITA SPRINGS	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34134	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7456754	
Patent Number:	7303303	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: julianna.shin@finnegan.com **Correspondent Name:** RICHARD V. BURGUJIAN Address Line 1:

WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001 Address Line 4:

901 NEW YORK AVE, NW

JULIANNA C. SHIN NAME OF SUBMITTER: **SIGNATURE:** /julianna c. shin/ DATE SIGNED: 04/23/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=754 AND 303 ASSIGNMENT TO CEJAY#page1.tif source=754 AND 303 ASSIGNMENT TO CEJAY#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 032735 FRAME: 0201** 502778761

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Derok Haynes and Stuart M. Jenkins (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors") jointly own all right, title and interest in the U.S. patents listed in attached Exhibit A, and any inventions claimed therein ("the Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Cejay Engineering, LLC, a Florida limited liability company with its principal place of business at 24600 South Tamismi Trail, Ste. 212-353, Bonita Springs, Florida 34134 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignae"), desires to own the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and any inventions claimed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby scknowledged, the Assignore hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, Assignore' entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, the inventions claimed therein, and all releasues, reexaminations and extensions thereof:

AND, Assignors further covenant that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, Assignors will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Assignors have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, Assignore HEREBY further covenant and agree that Assignore will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignore respecting the Patents and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lewful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patents in Assignee, its successors and assigns, make all rightful caths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to maintain and enforce the Patents in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers\_shall by bome by Assignee, its successors and assigns;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors execute this Assignment.

Signed Ti - Ty-

Name: Darek Haynes

Date: SS 422 2014

Signed: JMGF-12-7

Name: Swart M.Jenkins

te: 10th April 2014

# EXHIBIT A

***************************************	PATENT NO.	INVENTORS	ISSUE DATE
	7,456,754	Haynes et al.	Nov. 25, 2008
	7,303,303	Haynes et al.	Dec. 4, 2007

PATENT REEL: 032735 FRAME: 0203

**RECORDED: 04/23/2014**